NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following ordinance will be considered for recommendation by the Levy County Planning Commission, at a public hearing on Monday, December 6, 2021 at 5:30p.m., or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard, in the Auditorium of the Levy County Government Center, Bronson, Florida. The ordinance will then be considered for Enactment by the Board of Levy County Commissioners, at a public hearing on Tuesday, December 21, 2021 at 9:00a.m., or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard, in the Auditorium of the Levy County Government Center, Bronson, Florida.

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-015___

AN ORDINANCE OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE RELATING TO FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION: BY **AMENDING** SECTION 50-1 **TITLED** "DEFINITIONS"; BY **AMENDING** SECTION 50-131 **TITLED** "ADOPTION AND **ADMINISTRATIVE** AND **TECHNICAL** AMENDMENTS"; AND BY AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS WITHIN ARTICLE VI. TITLED "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION"; ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT; PROVIDING A SEVERABLITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; **PROVIDING** FOR MODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

A copy of the ordinance may be inspected by any member of the public at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners located at 310 School Street, Bronson, Florida, during regular business hours. All interested persons may appear and be heard at the public hearings. The meeting may be continued to one or more future dates. Any interested party shall be advised that the date, time and place of any continuation of this meeting shall be announced during the public hearing and no further notice regarding these matters will be published, unless said continuation exceeds six calendar weeks from the above referenced meeting. All persons are advised that, if they decide to appeal any decision made at a public hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Any person requiring reasonable accommodations to participate in a public meeting should contact the Board of County Commission Administration Office at 352-486-5218.

Pub: November 24, 2021